# **CITY OF RICHLAND CENTER - AGENDA ITEM DATA SHEET**

#### Agenda Item:

Consider a Resolution Petitioning The Secretary Of Transportation For Airport Improvement Aid For The Richland Airport (93C)

Requested by: Jasen Glasbrenner – Director of Public Works

#### **Meeting Dates:**

Common Council – 11-8-2024 Plan Commission – 8-28-2024

**Background:** This resolution is part of the process of working with the Wisconsin DOT – Bureau of Aeronautics to identify projects and gain funding for the operation of the Richland Airport.

### **Plan Commission Report:**

On August 28th, 2024 the Plan Commission reviewed the Richland Airport (93C) Proposal for Airport Improvements. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to report to the Council their review and approval of the airport improvements as outlined in the excerpt of their meeting minutes listed below.

CONSIDER RICHLAND AIRPORT (93C) PROPOSAL FOR AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS AID — Director Glasbrenner reviewed items identified for improvement aid at the Richland Municipal Airport. The items included: Land Acquisition; Procure Snow Removal Equipment; Reconfigure, reconstruct, or rehabilitate taxiways, taxiway connectors & associated lighting and signs; Reconfigure, reconstruct, or rehabilitate Apron; Reconfigure, reconstruct, or rehabilitate Runway 17/35 & associated lighting; Taxi lanes rehabilitation/reconstruction; Conduct Airport Master Plan/Exhibit A/ALP Update; T-Hangar Construction; Construct Maintenance building; and Crack fill and sealcoat Runway 17/35. Motion by Fagerlind to report the consideration and approval of the improvement items as listed to the Common Council. Seconded by Tepley. Motion carried 6-0.

**Department Recommendation:** Execute the Resolution Petitioning the Secretary of Transportation for Airport Improvement Aid for the Richland Airport (93C)

**Requested Action:** Motion to pass the Resolution Petitioning The Secretary Of Transportation For Airport Improvement Aid For The Richland Airport (93C)

## Attachment(s):

 The Resolution Petitioning The Secretary Of Transportation For Airport Improvement Aid and Agency Agreement And Federal Block Grant Owner Assurances